## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

# Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

### Private and Special Laws

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

#### CHAP. 88

thereof the words 'voted to be raised by taxation', and by also striking out the word "on" in the fifth line and inserting in place thereof the word 'within', so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 4. Modified to conform with amendments in preceding sections relating to raising money by taxation. Upon a certificate being filed with the assessors of said corporation by the clerk thereof, of the amount of money voted to be raised by taxation at any meeting for the purposes aforesaid, it shall be the duty of said assessors, as soon as may be, to assess said amount upon the estates and polls of persons residing within the territory aforesaid, and upon the estates of non-resident proprietors thereof, and the assessors to certify and deliver to the treasurer or collector of said corporation, whose duty it shall be to collect the same in like manner as county and town taxes are, by law, collected by towns, and said corporation shall have power to direct the mode of collecting said taxes as towns have in the collection of town taxes.'

Approved April 1, 1919.

#### Chapter 88.

An Act for the Protection of Clams within the Limit of the Capitol Island Village Corporation in the County of Lincoln.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Only one peck of clams for one family to be dug at one tide. No clams shall be taken from the shores and flats within the limit of the Capitol Island Village Corporation, excepting that any one person may take or dig not exceeding one peck of clams at any one tide for any one family.
- Sec. 2. Penalty for violation. Any person taking clams contrary to the provisions of this act shall be punished for each offense by a fine not exceeding one dollar.

Approved April 1, 1919.

#### Chapter 89.

An Act Relating to Martin's Point Bridge, So-called, in the County of Cumberland. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows.

Sec. 1. Bridge to be replaced with material of same general character. The county commissioners of Cumberland county are hereby authorized to repair or replace such portions of Martin's Point bridge, as may in their judgment be necessary, with material of the same general character as the present bridge.

Sec. 2. Bond issue authorized without submission to people. For accomplishing the purposes of this act, said county of Cumberland, through its commissioners, is authorized to borrow money temporarily and to issue therefor the negotiable notes of the county of Cumberland, and for the purpose of refunding the indebtedness so created and of paying any necessary expenses incurred under the provisions of this act, the said county of Cumberland may from time to time issue its bonds to an amount not exceeding sixty thousand dollars. Said obligations shall be valid without first obtaining the consent of the county as provided in sections eighteen and twenty of chapter eighty-three of the revised statutes.

Approved April 1, 1919.

#### Chapter 90.

An Act to Authorize the Payment of Additional Sums for Co-operative Agriculture.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the congress of the United States adjourned on March third without making an appropriation for co-operative agriculture for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, under the proposed amendment to the Lever act; and,

Whereas, said amendment will probably be passed at a special session of congress before the convening of the next legislature of this state; and,

Whereas, said appropriation, if authorized by congress, carries twentynine thousand nine hundred and eighty-six dollars and fifty-eight cents for nineteen hundred and twenty, and there has been appropriated for said co-operative work for the year nineteen hundred and twenty the sum of twenty-two thousand six hundred and seventy-two dollars and seventyeight cents; therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Provisional appropriation of \$7,313.80 authorized from contingent fund. The governor and council are hereby authorized in the event that the congress of the United States appropriates for the year nineteen hundred and twenty the sum of twenty-nine thousand nine hundred and eighty-six dollars and fifty-eight cents in favor of co-operative agriculture in this state, to apportion from the state contingent fund the sum of seven thousand three hundred and thirteen dollars and eighty cents, and to pay said sum or any other amount necessary to meet the requirements of the act of congress, from said state contingent fund.

Approved April 1, 1919.